

RESOLUTION 04-2020

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION (S) FOR OHIO DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SMALL CITIES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) FOR FY2020.

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville, Ohio is planning to make improvements to areas of the Village of Ashville that meet the Low and Moderate Income (LMI) requirements,

WHEREAS, the improvement herein above described is considered to be a priority need for the community,

NOW, AND THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL, VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, PICKAWAY COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO THAT:

SECTION ONE

The Mayor or Village Administrator is hereby authorized to submit an application to the Pickaway County Board of Commissioner for (CDBG) funding. That funding will be for two (2) projects:

Priority One: Phase One-Village of Ashville Westside Park Improvement Project (Playground

Equipment Relocation, Dog Park Construction, ADA Compliant)

Priority Two: Village of Ashville Westside Park Improvement Project (Playground Equipment

Relocation, Dog Park Construction, Stormwater Runoff Control, ADA Compliant)

SECTION TWO

The Council of Ashville will limit the expenditure for its portion of each of these projects to \$44,000.00 for Phase One Priority One. Priority Two would provide additional funds for Stormwater and surface water control. That limit would be \$66,000 with Phase One or \$100,000.00.

SECTION THREE

Therefore, this resolution will take affect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Offered by: Seconded by:

Nelson R. Embrey Roger L. Clark

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Roger L. Clark

Nelson R. Embrey
Randy S. Loveless
Randy S. Lovel

PASSED THIS 16" DAY OF MARCH, 2020	1
ATTEST: Sould	DATE: 3/18/2020
April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer	•
APPROVED:	
Chartes Li &	DATE: 20 MAR 20
Charles K Wise Mayor	

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

Prepared: Revised Date:

03/06/2020

Revised Date: Review Date:

1 of 1 | Page

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 16th day of March 2020, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

(Original signature of April D. Grube)

Clerk-Fiscal Officer

(TITLE)

